TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 02/15/2005 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------|
| STC Plastics, Inc. | | 02/15/2005 | CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Consolidated Container Company LP | |
|-------------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3101 Towercreek Parkway | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 300 | |
| City: | Atlanta | |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA | |
| Postal Code: | 30309-3424 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 76640184 | STC |
| Registration Number: | 1674950 | NEW WAVE WATER SYSTEMS |
| Registration Number: | 1902759 | PARTY PAK |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)881-7777

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (404) 881-7000
Email: ipatl@alston.com
Correspondent Name: Russell P. Beets

Address Line 1: 1201 W. Peachtree Street

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3424

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 46223/282704

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003233 FRAME: 0283

900040534

D \$90.00 766401

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Russell P. Beets |
|---|--------------------|
| Signature: | /Russell P. Beets/ |
| Date: | 01/25/2006 |
| Total Attachments: 9 source=Assignment-STC Plastics#page1.tif source=Assignment-STC Plastics#page2.tif source=Assignment-STC Plastics#page3.tif source=Assignment-STC Plastics#page4.tif source=Assignment-STC Plastics#page5.tif source=Assignment-STC Plastics#page6.tif source=Assignment-STC Plastics#page7.tif source=Assignment-STC Plastics#page8.tif source=Assignment-STC Plastics#page9.tif | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003233 FRAME: 0284 NO AGREEMENT, ORAL OR WRITTEN, REGARDING OR RELATING TO ANY OF THE MATTERS COVERED BY THIS DRAFT HAS BEEN ENTERED INTO BETWEEN THE PARTIES. THIS DOCUMENT, IN ITS PRESENT FORM OR AS IT MAY BE HEREAFTER REVISED BY ANY PARTY, WILL NOT BECOME A BINDING AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES UNLESS AND UNTIL, WITH ALL SCHEDULES AND EXHIBITS ATTACHED, IT HAS BEEN EXECUTED BY ALL PARTIES AND COMPLETE EXECUTED COPIES HAVE BEEN DELIVERED. THE EFFECT OF THIS LEGEND MAY NOT BE CHANGED BY ANY ACTION OF THE PARTIES.

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

among

CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER COMPANY LP

"Purchaser,"

STC ACQUISITION CO.

"Acquisition Co.,"

STC PLASTICS, INC.

"Company"

and

LARRY KELLER, SCOTT KELLER,
LORI QUATTRONE and MARTHA TORRES

"Shareholders"

Dated as of February 15, 2005

ATL01/11876580v7

TRADEMARK REEL: 003233 FRAME: 0285

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| ARTI | CLE 1 MERGER | 1 |
|-------|---|--------|
| 1.1 | Merger | |
| 1.2 | EFFECTIVE TIME. | 1 1 |
| 1.3 | ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION. | ۱ |
| 1.4 | Bylaws | 2 |
| 1.5 | DIRECTORS. | 2 |
| 1.6 | Officers. | 2 |
| 1.7 | CONVERSION OF SHARES IN MERGER. | 2 つ |
| 1.8 | DELIVERY OF OTHER DOCUMENTS. | ∠ 3 |
| ADTI | · | |
| THES | CLE 2 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE COMPANY AND HAREHOLDERS | |
| | | |
| 2.1 | ORGANIZATION AND QUALIFICATION. | |
| 2.2 | No violation. | 5 |
| 2.3 | POWER AND AUTHORITY; VALIDITY; ENFORCEABILITY. | 6 |
| 2.4 | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. | 6 |
| 2.5 | OWNERSHIP OF ASSETS / ABSENCE OF LIENS. | 6 |
| 2.6 | ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE | 7 |
| 2.7 | PERSONAL PROPERTY. VEHICLES AND FIXED ASSETS ONLY | |
| 2.8 | INVENTORIES. | 7 |
| 2.9 | ABSENCE OF UNDISCLOSED LIABILITIES. | 8 |
| 2.10 | CONTRACTS. | 8 |
| 2.11 | INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY. | 10 |
| 2.12 | REAL PROPERTY. | 10 |
| 2.13 | ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS. | 11 |
| 2.14 | LITIGATION | 13 |
| | ABSENCE OF CHANGES. | |
| 2.16 | INSURANCE. | 15 |
| 2.17 | LABOR MATTERS. | 15 |
| 2.18 | EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS. | 16 |
| 2.19 | TAXES. | 18 |
| 2.20 | COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS; PERMITS AND ORDERS. | 19 |
| | CUSTOMERS. | 19 |
| | PRODUCT WARRANTIES. | |
| 2.23 | PAYMENTS TO SHAREHOLDERS | 20 |
| | GOVERNMENTAL APPROVAL AND CONSENTS. | |
| | DUE DILIGENCE. | |
| 2.26 | Brokers and Finders. | 21 |
| ARTIC | LE 3 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PURCHASER | 21 |
| 3.1 | ORGANIZATION AND QUALIFICATION | 21 |
| 3.2 | AUTHORITY. | |
| 3.3 | LITIGATION | |
| 3.4 | GOVERNMENTAL APPROVAL AND CONSENTS. | |
| ٠., | | ~~ |

| 3.5 | Brokers and Finders. | 22 |
|-------|---|----|
| ARTI | CLE 4 POST CLOSING MATTERS | 22 |
| 4.1 | Non-Solicitation of Employees | 22 |
| 4.2 | Non-Solicitation of Customers. | 22 |
| 4.3 | COVENANT NOT TO COMPETE | 23 |
| 4.4 | Trade Secrets and Confidential Information. | 23 |
| 4.5 | Injunctive Relief | 23 |
| 4.6 | REFORMATION | 24 |
| 4.7 | FURTHER ASSURANCES | 24 |
| 4.8 | Individual Application. | 24 |
| ARTIC | CLE 5 INDEMNIFICATION | 24 |
| 5.1 | AGREEMENT OF THE SHAREHOLDERS TO INDEMNIFY. | 24 |
| 5.2 | AGREEMENT OF PURCHASER TO INDEMNIFY | 25 |
| 5.3 | PROCEDURES FOR INDEMNIFICATION. | 25 |
| 5.4 | DEFENSE OF THIRD PARTY CLAIMS. | 26 |
| 5.5 | SETTLEMENT OF THIRD PARTY CLAIMS. | 27 |
| 5.6 | DURATION. | 27 |
| 5.7 | PAYMENT OF INDEMNIFICATION CLAIMS. | 28 |
| 5.8 | SET-OFF | 29 |
| 5.9 | EXCLUSIVE REMEDY | 29 |
| ARTIC | CLE 6 APPOINTMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS REPRESENTATIVE | 30 |
| 6.1 | APPOINTMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS' REPRESENTATIVE | 30 |
| ARTIC | CLE 7 GENERAL PROVISIONS | 30 |
| 7.1 | DEFINITIONS. | 30 |
| 7.2 | ARBITRATION. | 39 |
| 7.3 | FEES AND EXPENSES. | |
| 7.4 | Notices | 40 |
| 7.5 | ASSIGNMENT | |
| 7.6 | No Benefit to Others. | 42 |
| 7.7 | HEADINGS AND GENDER; CONSTRUCTION; INTERPRETATION | |
| 7.8 | COUNTERPARTS. | |
| 7.9 | INTEGRATION OF AGREEMENT. | 42 |
| | TIME OF ESSENCE. | |
| | GOVERNING LAW | |
| | PARTIAL INVALIDITY. | |
| 7.13 | INVESTIGATION | 43 |

SCHEDULES

| Schedule 1.2(b) | Allocation |
|-----------------------|---|
| Schedule 2.1 | Foreign Qualifications; Stock Ownership |
| Schedule 2.4 | Financial Statements |
| Schedule 2.7(a) | Personal Property |
| Schedule 2.7(b) | Personal Property Leases |
| Schedule 2.8 | Inventory |
| Schedule 2.9 | Undisclosed Liabilities |
| Schedule 2.10(a) | Contracts |
| Schedule 2.10(b) | Capital Expenditures |
| Schedule 2.10(c) | Consents |
| Schedule 2.10(f) | Related Party Contracts |
| Schedule 2.11 | Intellectual Property |
| Schedule 2.12(b) | Leased Real Property |
| Schedule 2.13(a) | Environmental Matters |
| Schedule 2.13(a)(iv) | Environmental Permits |
| Schedule 2.13(b)(i) | Environmental Litigation |
| Schedule 2.13(b)(ii) | Hazardous Materials |
| Schedule 2.13(b)(iii) | Storage Tanks |
| Schedule $2.13(b)(v)$ | Environmental Investigations |
| Schedule 2.13(b)(vi) | Storage of Hazardous Materials |
| Schedule 2.14 | Litigation |
| Schedule 2.15 | Absence of Changes |
| Schedule 2.17(a) | Employees |
| Schedule 2.17(c) | WARN Act |
| Schedule 2.17(d) | Compliance with Labor Laws |
| Schedule 2.18(a) | Employee Benefit Plans |
| Schedule 2.18(e) | ERISA Obligations |
| Schedule 2.19(a) | Tax Extensions |
| Schedule 2.19(f) | Net Operating Losses |
| Schedule 2.21 | Customers |
| Schedule 2.22 | Product Warranties |
| Schedule 2.23(a) | Payments Made to Shareholders |
| Schedule 2.23(b) | Payments Owed to Shareholders |
| Schedule 2.25 | Certified Due Diligence Summary |
| | |

EXHIBITS

| Exhibit A | Form of Amended and Restated Articles |
|-----------|---------------------------------------|
| Exhibit B | Form of Amended and Restated Bylaws |
| Exhibit C | Form of Option Agreement |

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of February 15, 2005 (the "Closing Date"), among Consolidated Container Company LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("Purchaser"), STC Acquisition Co., a California corporation and a subsidiary of Purchaser ("Acquisition Co. "), STC Plastics, Inc., a California corporation (the "Company"), and Larry Keller, Scott Keller, Lori Quattrone and Martha Torres, each a resident of the State of California (each a "Shareholder" and collectively the "Shareholders").

The Shareholders own all of the issued and outstanding shares of the capital stock of the Company (the "Shares"). The Shareholders desire to sell, and Purchaser desires to acquire, the Shares for the consideration and on the terms set forth in this Agreement, which provides for the merger of Acquisition Co. with and into the Company. As a result of the merger, the Company will continue to conduct the Business as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Purchaser.

Certain capitalized terms used in this Agreement are defined in Section 7.1 of this Agreement.

In consideration of the mutual representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 MERGER

1.1 Merger.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, at the Effective Time, Acquisition Co. shall be merged with and into the Company (the "Merger") in accordance with the applicable provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of California (the "California Code"). The Company shall be the corporation surviving the Merger (the "Surviving Corporation") and shall become a wholly-owned subsidiary of Purchaser. The Merger shall be consummated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, which has been approved and adopted by the respective shareholders and Boards of Directors of Acquisition Co. and the Company. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the Merger will convey to Purchaser all of the Company's goodwill.

1.2 Effective Time.

The Merger and other transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall become effective on the date and at the time the Merger is effective pursuant to the California General Corporation Law (the "<u>Effective Time</u>").

-1-

ATL01/11876580v7

TRADEMARK REEL: 003233 FRAME: 0289 terms, or (ii) engaged in a Competing Business in any market presently served by the Company, except for ownership of less than one percent (1%) of the outstanding capital stock of any Competing Business that is publicly traded on any recognized exchange or in the overthe-counter market. Except as set forth in **Schedule 2.10(f)**, neither the Company or any Shareholder nor any Related Person of any of them is a party to any Contract with, or has any claim or right against, the Company.

Intellectual Property.

Schedule 2.11 contains a true and correct list of the Intellectual Property used or intended for use by the Company, containing a brief description of each item of Intellectual Property, including the jurisdiction of grant, registration or pendency and the nature of the Company's interest therein. No Litigation is pending or threatened, and the Company has not received any notice that (a) the conduct of the Business (including the Company's use of any Intellectual Property) infringes upon or conflicts with any rights claimed therein by any Third Party, (b) any Intellectual Property owned or licensed by the Company or which the Company otherwise has the right to use is invalid or unenforceable by the Company, or (c) the use or sale by the Company of its Intellectual Property, or any component part thereof, nor any process or machinery employed by the Company violates or infringes upon any claims of any United States or foreign patent or patent application owned or held by any Third Party. Except as set forth on Schedule 2.11, the Company does not use products which are the subject of patents, patent applications, copyrights, copyright applications, trademarks, trademark applications, trade styles, service marks, or trade secrets owned by or licensed from Third Parties. Except as shown on Schedule 2.11, no royalties or fees are payable by the Company to anyone for use of the Intellectual Property. All Contracts pursuant to which the Company has any license or right to use any Intellectual Property are in full force and effect and there are no existing Defaults, and the execution of this Agreement will not cause a Default under any such Contract.

Real Property.

- (a) The Company does not own any real property.
- (b) Schedule 2.12(b) Error! Bookmark not defined. contains a true and correct list of each parcel of Leased Real Property. Copies of all Real Property Leases have been provided to Purchaser. The Company is the lessee under each of the Real Property Leases. Each Real Property Lease is in full force and effect and there is no existing Default by the Company or, to the Knowledge of the Company or any Shareholder, any other party to such Real Property Leases. Except for Permitted Encumbrances or as described in Schedule 2.12(b), the Company's interest in the Real Property Leases is free and clear of any Liens, and is not subject to any deeds of trust, assignments, subleases, or rights of any Third Parties known to or created or permitted by the Company other than the lessor thereof or any mortgagees of such lessors. The consummation of the transactions provided for herein will not create or constitute a Default under any Real Property Leases or any Permitted Encumbrance relating to such Real Property Leases.

- 10 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party hereto has caused this Agreement to be executed under seal on its behalf by its duly authorized officers, all as of the day and year first above written.

PURCHASER:

| CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER |
|---|
| COMPANYLP |
| . bb.4 Al. O |
| By: ftyff / Want |
| Name: Sieve Macadam |
| Title: President & Chief Exercitive Officer |
| ACQUISITION CO.: |
| STC ACQUISITION CO, |
| 64-1.6-11// |
| By: |
| Name: Steve Mocodam |
| Title: President & Ohief Executive Officer |
| COMPANY: |
| |
| STC PLASTICS, INC. |
| By: |
| INAMIC. |
| Title: |
| SHAREHOLDERS: |
| |
| Name: Larry Keller |
| · |
| |
| Name: Scott Keller |
| |
| Name: Lori Quattrone |
| • |
| |
| Name: Martha Torres |
| |

- 45 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party hereto has caused this Agreement to be executed under seal on its behalf by its duly authorized officers, all as of the day and year first above written.

PURCHASER:

| CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER COMPANY LP |
|---------------------------------------|
| Ву: |
| Name: |
| Title: |
| |
| ACQUISITION CO.: |
| STC ACQUISITION CO. |
| Ву: |
| Name: |
| Title: |
| |
| COMPANY: |
| STC PLASTICS, INC. |
| By: Just Keller Name: Scott Keller |
| Title: President |
| SHAREHOLDERS: |
| l bla |
| Jan Elle |
| Name: Larry Keller |
| 1 |
| Town Helly |
| Name: Scott Keller |
| 10- 11- |
| Chow Kelssellson |
| Name: Lori Quattrone |

-45 -

Schedule 2.11 - Intellectual Property.

Trademarks and Trade names

Registered

- New Wave Water Systems and Design 1,674,950
- Party Pak 1,920,759

Unregistered

- STC Plastics, Inc.
- STC Plastics
- STC Registration application will be filed.
- New Wave Water Bottles
- Hydro Pump
- The rights to trademarks and trade names used by GKG Corporation were acquired in January of 1998.
- Web address is: www.stcplastics.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 003233 FRAME: 0293

RECORDED: 01/25/2006